

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Rita Kohari, John Radolec, and Mohani Jaikaran, individually and as representatives of a class of similarly situated persons, and on behalf of the MetLife 401(k) Plan (f/k/a the Savings and Investment Plan for Employees of Metropolitan Life and Participating Affiliates),

Plaintiffs,

v.

MetLife Group, Inc., Metropolitan Life Insurance Company, the MetLife Group Benefit Plans Investment Advisory Committee, the Employee Benefits Committee of MetLife Group, Inc., and John and Jane Does 1-20,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-6146-JHR

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION  
SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. THE PLEADINGS AND MOTIONS TO DISMISS ..... 2

II. DISCOVERY AND SETTLEMENT ..... 3

III. OVERVIEW OF SETTLEMENT TERMS..... 3

    A. The Settlement Class..... 3

    B. Monetary Relief ..... 4

    C. Prospective Relief ..... 4

    D. Release of Claims ..... 5

    E. Class Notice and Settlement Administration ..... 5

    F. Attorneys’ Fees and Administrative Expenses ..... 6

    G. Review by Independent Fiduciary ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 7

II. THE SETTLEMENT MEETS THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL..... 8

    A. The Class is Adequately Represented..... 8

    B. The Proposed Settlement was Negotiated at Arm’s-Length ..... 9

    C. The Settlement Provides Significant Relief to Class Members that is Fair and Adequate Based on All Relevant Considerations ..... 11

        1. The Costs, Risks, and Delay of Further Litigation were Significant ..... 12

        2. The Proposed Method of Distributing Relief to the Class is Effective..... 14

        3. The Settlement Imposes a Reasonable Limitation on Attorneys’ Fees ..... 14

        4. No Separate Agreements Bear on the Adequacy of Relief to the Class ..... 14

- 5. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably .....15
- III. THE CLASS NOTICE PLAN IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....15
- IV. THE PROPOSED CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES .....16
  - A. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a) .....16
    - 1. Numerosity..... 17
    - 2. Commonality.....17
    - 3. Typicality .....18
    - 4. Adequacy .....18
  - B. The Proposed Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(1) .....19
    - 1. Rule 23(b)(1)(A).....19
    - 2. Rule 23(b)(1)(B) .....20
- CONCLUSION.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015) .....13

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....16

*Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.*,  
222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....19

*Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat’l Ass’n*,  
2019 WL 2428631 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2019) .....21

*Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat’l Ass’n*,  
No. 17-cv-00563, ECF No. 211 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2020) .....11

*Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat’l Ass’n*,  
2020 WL 6114545 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2020).....11

*Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC*,  
No. 1:15-cv-13825 -WGY, ECF No. 88 (D. Mass. Dec. 13, 2016).....21

*Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC*,  
907 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018).....9

*Cassell v. Vanderbilt Univ.*,  
2018 WL 5264640 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 23, 2018) .....21

*Cates v. The Trustees of Columbia University in the City of New York et al.*,  
No. 1:16-cv-06524, ECF No. 210 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2018) .....21

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....8

*Clark v. Duke Univ.*,  
2018 WL 1801946 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 13, 2018) .....21

*Clark v. Ecolab Inc.*,  
2009 WL 6615729 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2009).....7

*Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park*,  
47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....17

*Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.*,  
 No. 1:16-cv-6525, ECF No. 219 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2019) .....21

*Gen. Tel. Co. of the S.W. v. Falcon*,  
 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....18

*Godson v. Eltman, Eltman, & Cooper, P.C.*,  
 328 F.R.D. 35 (W.D.N.Y. 2018).....11

*Henderson v. Emory Univ.*,  
 2018 WL 6332343 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 13, 2018) .....21

*Hochstadt v. Boston Scientific Corp.*,  
 708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010) .....19, 21

*In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.*,  
 282 F.R.D. 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....21

*In re Excess Value Ins. Coverage Litig.*,  
 2004 WL 1724980 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2004) .....10

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....18

*In re Global Crossing Secs. & ERISA Litig.*,  
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....19

*In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2019 WL 6842332 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019) .....7, 8

*In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.*,  
 191 F.R.D. 457 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....21

*In re J.P. Morgan Stable Value Fund ERISA Litig.*,  
 2017 WL 1273963 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2017) .....17

*In re Marsh ERISA Litig.*,  
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....16

*In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.*,  
 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....15

*In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....7

*In re Norte/Networks Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
2009 WL 3294827 (M.D. Tenn. 2009).....21

*In re Northrup Grumman Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
2011WL 3505264 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2011).....21

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....12

*In re PaineWebber Inc. Ltd. Partnerships Litig.*,  
117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....12

*In re Traffic Exec. Ass’n*,  
627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980).....7

*In re Tyco, Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.*,  
2006 WL 2349338 (D.N.H. Aug. 15, 2006).....21

*In re Veeco Instruments, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
235 F.R.D. 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....18

*In re Virtus Invest. Partners, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2017 WL 2062985 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2017) .....18

*In re Williams Co. ERISA Litig.*,  
231 F.R.D. 416 (N.D. Okla. 2005).....21

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
219 F.R.D. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....18

*In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig.*,  
2004 WL 2211664 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2004).....21

*In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig.*,  
2004 WL 2338151 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2004).....12

*Johnson v. Fujitsu Tech. & Business of Am., Inc.*,  
2018 WL 2183253 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2018).....11

*Johnson v. Nextel Comms. Inc.*,  
780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015).....17

*Jones v. NovaStar Fin., Inc.*,  
257 F.R.D. 181 (W.D. Mo. 2009).....21

*Kanawi v. Bechtel Corp.*,  
254 F.R.D. 102 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....21

*Karg v. Transamerica Corp.*,  
2020 WL 3400199 (N.D. Iowa March 25, 2020) .....20

*Karpik v. Huntington Bancshares Inc.*,  
2021 WL 757123 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2021).....9

*Kemp-DeLisser v. Saint Francis Hosp. & Med. Ctr.*,  
2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016) .....10, 11

*Koch v. Dwyer*,  
2001 WL 289972 (S.D.N.Y. March 23, 2001) .....21

*Koerner v. Copenhaver*,  
2014 WL 5544051 (C.D. Ill. Nov. 3, 2014).....13

*Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.*,  
304 F.R.D. 559 (D. Minn. 2014).....19, 20, 21

*Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.*,  
2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015) .....13

*Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.*,  
2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016).....14

*Lomeli v. Sec. & Inv. Co. Bahrain*,  
546 Fed. App’x 37 (2d Cir. 2013).....15

*Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.*,  
67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995).....7

*Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Am. Holding Corp.*,  
2017 WL 3868803 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2017)..... *passim*

*Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Am. Holding Corp.*,  
No. 15 Civ. 9936 (LGS), ECF No. 335 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2018) .....4

*Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Am. Holding Corp.*,  
No. 15 Civ. 9936 (LGS), ECF No. 348 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2019) .....12

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....15

*Price v. Eaton Vance Corp.*,  
No. 18-12098, ECF No. 32 (D. Mass. May 6, 2019).....11

*Price v. Eaton Vance Corp.*,  
No. 18-12098, ECF No. 57 (D. Mass. Sept. 24, 2019).....11

*Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.*,  
267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....17

*Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.*,  
2021 WL 1837539 (S.D. Iowa Apr. 8, 2021) .....13

*Sacerdote v. New York Univ.*,  
2018 WL 840364 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2018).....21

*Sacerdote v. New York Univ.*,  
328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....13

*Shanehchian v. Macy’s, Inc.*,  
2011 WL 883659 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 2011).....20

*Sims v. BB&T Corp.*,  
2019 WL 1995314 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019) .....11

*Stanford v. Foamex L.P.*,  
263 F.R.D. 156, 174 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....21

*Stevens v. SEI Investments Co.*,  
No. 2:18-cv-04205-NIQA, ECF No. 40 (E.D. Pa. July 31, 2019).....20

*Tibble v. Edison Int’l*,  
2017 WL 3523737 C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017).....13

*Toomey v. Demoulas Super Markets, Inc.*,  
No. 1:19-cv-11633, ECF No. 95 (D. Mass. Mar. 24, 2021) .....11

*Toomey v. Demoulas Super Markets, Inc.*,  
No. 1:19-cv-11633, ECF No. 100 (D. Mass. Apr. 7, 2021).....11

*Tracey v. MIT*,  
2018 WL 5114167 (D. Mass. Oct. 19, 2018).....21

*Tussey v. ABB, Inc.*,  
2007 WL 4289694 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 3, 2007).....19, 21



*Tussey v. ABB, Inc.*,  
850 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2017) .....13

*Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.*,  
2017 WL 2655678 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 2017) .....4, 21

*Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.*,  
2018 WL3000490 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2018).....4

*Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.*,  
2018 WL 8334858 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2018).....11

*Vellali v. Yale Univ.*,  
333 F.R.D. 10 (D. Conn. Sept. 24, 2019) .....20

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....16

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....7, 10

*Wildman v. Am. Century Servs. LLC*,  
2017 WL 6045487 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 6, 2017) .....4, 21

*Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC*,  
362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019) .....13

**Rules, Regulations, and Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) .....20

Prohibited Transaction Exemption 2003-39, 68 Fed. Reg. 75632, as amended,  
75 Fed. Reg. 33830 .....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1).....19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) .....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....8  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B) .....9  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) .....12  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....15  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, Advisory Committee Note (1966).....20  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) Advisory Committee Note (2018).....8

**Other Authorities**

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (4th ed. 2002) .....7  
Restatement (Third) of Trusts, § 100 cmt. b(1) .....13
